Operating Instructions
for
Piston Flow Meters
Model: DRZ
DRZ
page 2  DRZ 01/06
1. Contents
1. Contents ........................................................................................................ 2

 3-wire technology
Electr. connection:  Plug connector M12x1
9. Order Codes
Example: DRZ-1110 G1 F300
Version Model Connection Evaluating electronics
Brass housing
6 - 420 L/h oil
DRZ-1110
G1 = G 1/8 IG
G2 = G 1/4 IG
N1 = 1/8 NPT
N2 = 1/4 NPT
OEM frequency output, no CE
0000 = DIN plug connector 43650, NPN
Frequency output
F300 = plug connector M12x1, PNP
F320 = plug connector M12x1, PNP, divider 1:2
F340 = plug connector M12x1, PNP, divider 1:4
F390 = plug connector M12x1, PNP, divider adjustable
Analogue output
L303 = plug connector M12x1, 0 - 20 mA, 3-wire
L343 = plug connector M12x1, 4 - 20 mA, 3-wire
Compact electronics 1)
C30M = LED display, 2x NPN switch. output, plug con. M12x1
C30R = LED display, 2x PNP switch. output, plug con. M12x1
C34N = LED display, 4 - 20 mA, 1x NPN switching output,
             plug connector M12x1
C34P = LED display, 4 - 20 mA, 1x PNP switching output,
             plug connector M12x1
  DRZ
DRZ 01/06  page 9
       1) Please specify flow direction in wiring.
Plug-on display
for model DRZ...0000 (OEM version, NPN- and DIN connector)
Description Order No.
4-digit LED,
Plug connector DIN 43 650
Input: pulses of DRZ
Output: 4 - 20 mA, 3-wire
Load: max. 250 Ω
AUF-4000
Accessories
Round plug
Model Description
ZUB-KAB-12D500 Round plug M12 x 1 socket with screw clamps, 5 pins
ZUB-KAB-12K002 Round plug M12 x 1 socket with 2 m cable, 4 pins
ZUB-KAB-12K005 Round plug M12 x 1 socket with 5 m cable, 4 pins
ZUB-KAB-12Q000 Round plug M12 x 1 socket  with Quick-on, 4 pins
10. Dimensions
3 x M 5-10 deep
DRZ
page 10  DRZ 01/06
  DRZ
DRZ 01/06  page 11
DRZ
page 12  DRZ 01/06
11. Pressure Loss Diagram
  DRZ
DRZ 01/06  page 13
12. Declaration of Conformance
We, KOBOLD Messring GmbH, Hofheim-Ts, Germany, declare under our sole
responsibility that the product:
Piston Flow Meters   Model: DRZ
to which this declaration relates is in conformity with the standards noted below:
DIN EN 50081-2 1994-03
DIN EN 50082-2 1996-02
DIN EN 61010-1 1994-03
EN 60529, DIN VDE 0470-1   1992-11
Also the following EWG guidelines are fulfilled:
2004/108/EC  EMC Directive